
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 11 August 2020

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 19 August 2020

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.00 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Video Conference via Skype for Business

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

T. Lagden (Chairman)
M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Bateson
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

A.C. Harman
H. Harvey
N. Islam
J. McIlroy
R.J. Noble

R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 as a correct 
record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Planning Application No. 20/00052/FUL - Inglewood, Green Street, 
Sunbury on Thames, TW16 6QB

11 - 40

Ward
Halliford and Sunbury West

Proposal
Conversion of a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) to 8 residential 
flats involving extension and alteration to the front and rear with 
associated parking, refuse storage and amenity space.

Officer recommendation
This planning application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

5.  Planning Application No. 20/00150/FUL - 11 Hogarth Avenue, 
Ashford, TW15 1QB

41 - 54

Ward
Ashford Common

Proposal
Change of use of existing dwelling to a 7 bedroom House of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) including increase to height of an existing rear 
extension and conversion of two integral garages to habitable 
accommodation.



4

Officer recommendation
The planning application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions as set out in paragraph 8 of the officer’s report.

6.  Planning Appeals Report 55 - 58
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 24 June 2020 and 27 July 2020.

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



Minutes of the Planning Committee
14 July 2020

Present:
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman)

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors

C. Bateson
A. Brar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething
A.C. Harman

N. Islam
J. McIlroy
R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva

R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: There were none.

In Attendance:
Councillor R. Chandler
Councillor J.H.J. Doerfel
Councillor J.T.F. Doran
Councillor L. E. Nichols
Councillor O. Rybinski
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos
Councillor J.R. Sexton

The following Councillor, who is not a member of the Committee, 
attended the meeting and spoke on an application in or affecting her 
ward:

Councillor M.M. Attewell – Planning Application No. 20/00058/FUL - 
Laleham Recreation Ground, The Broadway, Laleham, TW18 1RZ

132/20  Appointment of Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor N. Gething and seconded by Councillor N. 
Islam that Councillor M. Gibson be appointed Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the municipal year 2020-21.

It was proposed by Councillor C.L. Bateson and seconded by Councillor J. 
Vinson that Councillor T. Lagden be appointed Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the municipal year 2020-21.

Resolved that Councillor T. Lagden be appointed Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 14 July 2020 - continued

133/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.

134/20  Appointment of Vice Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor N. Gething and seconded by Councillor S. 
Dunn that Councillor M. Gibson be appointed Vice Chairman for the municipal 
year 2020-21.

It was proposed by Councillor A. Brar and seconded by Councillor B. Spoor 
that Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
municipal year 2020-21.

Resolved that Councillor M. Gibson be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
municipal year 2020-21

135/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors S. Dunn, N. Gething, T. Lagden, R. Sider, V. Siva, R.A. Smith-
Ainsley, B. Spoor and J. Vinson reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to Application 2/00449/FUL, The Limes, 11A-11B 
Station Crescent, Ashford and Councillor M. Gibson had visited the site.  All  
had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept 
an open mind.

136/20  Planning Application No. 20/00058/FUL - Laleham Recreation 
Ground, The Broadway, Laleham, TW18 1RZ 

Description:
The application sought approval to install 6 no. 15m high floodlight columns 
with 2 no. LED lights per column around an existing football pitch located on 
the Laleham Recreation Ground, off the Broadway, Laleham.

Additional Information:
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that one additional 
letter had been received from a resident raising comments relating to the 

Page 6



Planning Committee, 14 July 2020 - continued

amended application form submitted last month which replaced the original 
form.

In response to this, the Case Officer wrote to the resident clarifying the 
position on the application form and the amended ownership certificate 
submitted.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Kathleen Thompson spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:
• The Trustees permission was needed
• Timing of floodlight use
• There were no benefits to the local community
• Concern about future possible extension of time
• No mention of electrical infrastructure
• Archaeology
• High number of letters of objection received
• Light pollution, noise and associated impact on neighbouring properties
• Harmful impact on the Conservation Area

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor M. Attewell spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

• The recreation ground was not public land
• No trustees permission gained
• Harmful impact on the Green Belt and Conservation Area
• Disagreed with the Conservation Officer’s comments

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
• Changes in planning policy (NPPF) since the last planning application
• The difference in size compared to the previous application
• Impact of lighting
• Effect on the Green Belt
• Proposal commensurate with the site
• Timing of use restrictions
• Impact on the Conservation area and the setting of Listed Buildings
• Noise
• Out of character
• Advancement of lighting technology
• Land ownership issues
• Visual impact of the lighting columns
• Concern about future extension of timing of lighting usage

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as per the Planning 
Committee report.

Page 7



Planning Committee, 14 July 2020 - continued

137/20  Planning Application No. 20/00449/FUL - The Limes, 11A-11B 
Station Crescent, Ashford, TW15 3JJ 

Description:
This application proposed a change of use of the existing building from an 
Elderly Care Home to a Children’s Home with associated alterations.

Additional Information:
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that:

One additional letter of representation had been received, which contained a 
petition with 76 signatories objecting to the loss of care home spaces at the 
site.

The new issues raised, which had not already been referred to in previous 
letters of representation included the shortfall of care bed spaces outlined in 
the Council’s updated Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), 
concerns over the loss of a community facility, the increasing age of the 
population, and concerns that the operational differences between an elderly 
care home and a children’s home would lead to an increase in traffic.  The 
letter also requested the imposition of conditions on any planning permission, 
which would limit the children’s home use to a temporary one year period, and 
which would restrict any further changes of use even within the same C2 use 
class.  

Paragraph 7.54 of the Officer’s report should read “However Surrey Police 
recommended that carers, who would be provided with onsite accommodation 
on the ground floor, should be provided with accommodation that is distinct 
from the residents”.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Nadim 
Zaidi spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:
• Loss of existing use and lack of facilities in the area
• Impact on neighbouring properties
• Car parking
• Increase in staff car movements
• Noise impact
• Temporary planning permission if application is approved
• Conditions should be imposed restricting the use of the property
• Supporting information submitted is insufficient

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor N. Gething spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 Impact on the character of the area
 Effect on the amenity of neighbouring properties
 Not clear on the age of the occupants

Page 8



Planning Committee, 14 July 2020 - continued

 Uncertain future use of the site

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
• Reasonable use of conditions
• Original restrictive use condition 
• Concern about the proposed use and the information provided by the 

applicant
• Proximity to neighbouring houses
• Noise

Decision:
The application was approved as per the Planning Committee report.

138/20  Tree Preservation Order No. 264/2020 - Land to front of Rowland 
Hill Almshouses, Feltham Hill Road, Ashford 

Description:
Tree Preservation Order relating to land to the front of Rowland Hill 
Almshouses, Feltham Hill Road, Ashford.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
• Status of trees protected by TPOs
• Benefit of protecting trees

Decision:
The Tree Protection Order was confirmed without modification.

139/20  Tree Preservation Order No. 265/2020 - Littleton Recreation 
Ground, Laleham Road, Shepperton TW17 0JS (r/o 55 Squires 
Bridge Road) 

Description:
Tree Preservation Order relating to Littleton Recreation Ground, Laleham 
Road, Shepperton.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 

Page 9



Planning Committee, 14 July 2020 - continued

There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
• Residents have been concerned about the proposed development on 

the site and the impact on the tree.

Decision:
The Tree Protection Order was confirmed without modification.

140/20  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

141/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 10



1

El

15

C
R

St Ign
atius 

RC P
rimary

 Scho
ol

Centre

11.3m
Sta

B
ay
 V
ill
as

1 to 6

Casa

St Ign
atius Lodge

Shelter

11.0m

11.6m

Zandvoorde

Almondbury

NURS
ERY G

ARDE
NS

SPRINGFIELD

TH
E R

IDI
NG

S

HERIT
AGE C

LOSE

PW

Ward Bd
y

St Andrews

Cedar Court

11

Waverley Lodge

Inglewood

M
A
N
O
R
 G
A
R
D
E
N
S

4

2

6

5

31

19

13

33

12
8

9

1 to 4

1430

22

10

23

7

16

21

24

20

29

3

27

Bay Cottage

Heathlands

Tempo

LB

Woodham

White

Cerion

Bantham

HEATHLANDS CLOSE

1 to 9
Elmside

H
ouse

6

20

1

10

4

2

1
2

22

21

15

5

19

13

12

11

16

4

1

12

2
5

1

11.0m

9

16

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
20/00052/FUL- Inglewood, Green Street, Sunbury On Thames

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

 19 August 2020 

 
 

Application No. 20/00052/FUL 

Site Address Inglewood, Green Street, Sunbury On Thames TW16 6QB 

Applicant Mr Tony Allen 

Proposal Conversion of House of multiple occupation (HMO) to 8 residential flats 
involving extension and alteration to front and rear with associated 
parking, refuse storage and amenity space. 

Ward Halliford and Sunbury West 

Call in details N/A 

Officer Kelly Walker 

 

Applica
[...]
 and Sustainable 
Construction) 

- CC2 (Sustainable Travel) 

- CC3 (Parking Provision) 

 
1.2 Also relevant are the following Supplementary Planning 

Documents/Guidance: 
 

- SPD on Design of Residential Extensions and New Residential 
Development 2011 
 

- SPG on Parking Standards 
 
1.3 The advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

2019 is also relevant. 
 
 
2. Relevant Planning History 
 
17/01400/FUL Conversion of House of Multiple Occupation (HMO)      Grant 

into 6 residential flats (1 x 1 bed, 3 x 2 bed and          10.11.2017 
2 x 3 bed) involving extensions and alterations to  
the front and rear with associated parking, refuse  
storage and amenity space 

 
17/00457/FUL Conversion of House of Multiple Occupation (HMO)    Grant 

into 3 terraced houses involving extensions and         30.08.2017 

Page 14



 
 

alterations to the front and rear. 
 
13/00289/FUL Change of Use of premises from an elderly care   Refused 

home to house in multiple occupation (HMO) for       24.04.2013 
15 no. persons with retention of 6 no. existing     Appeal Allowed 
car parking spaces (retrospective)           29.10 2013 

 
11/00287/FUL Change of use from residential carehome for the           Refused 

elderly to a house of multiple occupancy (HMO)         23.09.2011 
 
06/01143/FUL Erection of a two storey building in the rear garden       Refused 

to provide 10 no. additional bedrooms to existing       15.03.2007 
residential care home. Erection of a single storey  
rear extension and corridor linking main building  
with the proposed two storey building. Provision  
of two further parking spaces. 

 
04/00409/FUL Erection of a 2 storey building in the rear garden  Refused 

to provide 10 no. additional bedrooms, bathrooms,    25.06.2004 
staff room and training/officer room to existing  
residential care home. Erection of single storey rear  
extension and corridor linking main building with the  
proposed 2 storey building. 

 
91/00328/FUL Two storey extension to residential care home  Grant              

                                                                          10.06.1991 
 

 
3. Site Description 

 
3.1 The site is located on the western side of Green Street and is a large 

rectangular plot occupied by a large property over 3 stories with a large rear 
garden,  swimming pool and small outbuilding. The use of the building is as a 
house of multiple occupation (HMO). The site is surrounded by residential 
properties. To the north of the site is a detached dwelling at Elmside, to the 
south is another dwelling on the corner with Nursery Road at St Andrews, and 
to the west at the rear of the site are 4 and 6 Nursery Road. 

 

Background 
3.2 In August 2017 planning permission was granted under ref 17/00457/FUL for 

the conversion of the existing HMO into 3 terraced houses involving 
extensions and alterations to the front and rear. Following that, in October 
2017 permission was granted for the conversion of the HMO into 6 flats, ref 
17/01400/FUL within the same built form as that previously approved. This 
current proposal has now been submitted for the a very similar scheme, which 
involves very little changes to the front of the existing property, but includes 
the same footprint and rear extension approved under those two previous 
planning permissions and in addition the retention of the two integral garages 
(providing 6 off street parking spaces).and the use of that built form as 8 flats 
with 5 no. 1 bed units and 3 no. 2 bed units.  

Page 15



 
 

  
 Description of Proposal 

3.3     The proposal involves the creation of 8 new flats in total, (5 no.1 bed and 3 
no. 2 bed). As noted above, the proposed built form will be similar to the 
previous schemes granted planning permission in 2017 and which are still 
extant. The proposal is for extensions to the rear of the building, including 
single storey side and rear extensions, and first floor rear extensi
[...]
he site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented 
before the building is occupied and thereafter maintained. 

 
   Reason:-.To encourage wildlife on the site. 
 

9. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted the 
ground and first floor floor window(s) on the northern and southern side 
elevation(s) shall be obscure glazed and be non-opening to a minimum 
height of 1.7 metres above internal floor level in accordance with 
details/samples of the type of glazing pattern to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The(se) window(s) 
shall thereafter be permanently retained as installed. 

 

Page 30



 
 

Reason:-.To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining property(ies) in 
accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core 
Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

 
10. Details of a scheme of both soft and hard landscaping works shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the first occupation of any part of the development hereby 
approved. The approved scheme of tree and shrub planting and other 
associated works shall be carried out prior to first occupation of the 
buildings and/or site. The planting so provided shall be maintained as 
approved for a period of 5 years, such maintenance to include the 
replacement in the current or next planting season whichever is the 
sooner, of any trees or shrubs that may die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, with others of similar size and species, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written permission to any 
variation. 

 
Reason: - To minimise the loss of visual amenity occasioned by the 
development and to enhance the proposed development. 

 
11. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 

and until facilities for the secure, covered parking of bicycles have been 
p
[...]

1

16

22

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
20/00150/FUL - 11 Hogarth Avenue, Ashford

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

19 August 2020 

 
 

Application No. 20/00150/FUL 

Site Address 11 Hogarth Avenue, Ashford, TW15 1QB  

Applicant Mr Paul James 

Proposal Change of use of existing dwelling to a 7 bedroom HMO including 
increase to height of an existing rear extension and conversion of two 
integral garages to habitable accommodation.  

Case Officer Matthew Clapham 

Ward Ashford Common 

Called-in Cllr Noble – citing concerns over the impact upon character of the area, 
amenity of adjoining properties and parking concerns.  

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 20.02.2020 Expiry: 16.04.2020 

Target: Extension of 
Time agreed 
(21.8.2020) 

Executive 
Summary 

The application seeks to change the use of the existing dwelling into a 7 
person, 7 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). The proposal 
would include the provision of 4 marked out parking spaces to the front 
of the dwelling, which is already made-up of hardstanding, the 
conversion of two existing integral garages into habitable 
accommodation may be carried out under permitted development, 
including the replacement of the garage doors with windows and further 
alterations to the fenestration of three windows to the rear.    

It is considered that the proposed change of use is acceptable in 
principle in this location. The change of use, with a proposal for a 7 no. 
bedroom HMO in this existing dwellinghouse, which is not being 
extended, would not have a detrimental impact upon the character and 
appearance of the locality. Nor would the proposal have a material 
harmful impact upon the residential amenity of the adjoining residential 
properties.  

Satisfactory amenity areas, both internally and externally, would be 
provided for future occupiers of the premises. There is no objection f
[...]
cement of the garage doors and a small increase 
in the height of an existing rear extension. The conversion of the garages 
would not require planning permission and due to the extent of off street 
parking to the front of the property, this is not considered to be of concern.  
Therefore, the property will continue to appear as a semi-detached dwelling, 
commensurate with the character and appearance of the area. The addition of 
one additional person, with a condition restricting the number of occupiers to 
seven is considered to be reasonable in a dwelling of this size, with five 
bedrooms already existing in this dwelling and two new bedrooms in the 
converted garages. The Council would be unable to control the number of 

Page 46



 
 

occupiers in a single occupied dwelling house occupied as a single family 
unit.  

7.6      It is noted that the area is characterised by largely family or sole-occupancy 
dwellings. However, as stated in the paragraph above, the Council cannot 
control who resides in any single residential dwelling and the property could 
be used by six single individual occupiers without the requirement of planning 
permission. The hardstanding to the front is already existing and may be used 
for parking already. Therefore, it is not considered that there would be any 
significant adverse impacts upon the character and appearance of the area.   

 

Amenity for future occupiers of the property 

7.7 The proposal includes a number of communal internal areas, including a 
stand-alone kitchen at ground floor level and a kitchenette at first floor level, 
together with a lounge, utility room and two shower rooms. A number of 
bedrooms also have their own en-suite facilities, with two having kitchenette 
areas. The Council’s Environmental Health Licensing team have, while 
awaiting a formal license application, indicated that the proposals are likely to 
provide adequate accommodation in terms of both private and communal 
areas.  

7.8 There i
[...]
 adjacent to the small rear garden and residential 
property of No 1 Barry Terrace, Orchard Way. The porta cabin rising 
above the existing side boundary fence appears as a visually 
intrusive feature in the outlook from the rear garden of this adjacent 
property, harmfully reducing the sense of openness experienced by 
occupiers of this property. 
He, therefore, found the development results in harm to the living 
conditions for existing occupiers of 1 Barry Terrace, Orchard Way 
with particular regard to outlook, which is contrary to Policy EN1 of 
the Spelthorne Borough Council Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document, 2009 (CS). 
The appeal was dismissed and the Enforcement Notice upheld. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Application No. 20/00052/FUL - Inglewood, Green Street, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 6QB
	Officers Report - Inglewood, Green Street, Sunbury
	Appendices - Inglewood, Green Street, Sunbury on Thames

	5 Planning Application No. 20/00150/FUL - 11 Hogarth Avenue, Ashford, TW15 1QB
	Officer's report - 11 Hogarth Avenue, Ashford
	Appendices - 11 Hogarth Avenue, Ashford

	6 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
19 August 2020

Present:
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman)

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Bateson
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething
A.C. Harman
H. Harvey

N. Islam
J. McIlroy
R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva

R.A. Smith-Ainsley
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor R.W. Sider BEM who 
was late due to attendance at another Committee meeting.

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the 
meeting, are set out below:

Councillor R.O. Barratt
Councillor S. Buttar

182/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.

183/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

In relation to Application No. 20/00052/FUL, Councillor S. Dunn reported that 
she had received correspondence but had maintained an impartial role, had 
not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. Councillor H .Harvey 
disclosed that she lived near to the property but had a neutral stance and kept 
an open mind.



Planning Committee, 19 August 2020 - continued

Councillor Noble advised that he had considerable communications with 
residents in relation to Application No. 20/00150/FUL and had visited the site 
on several occasions.  He had not expressed any opinion nor had a 
predetermined view.

184/20  Planning Application No. 20/00052/FUL - Inglewood, Green 
Street, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 6QB 

Description:
This application was for the conversion of a house of multiple occupation 
(HMO) to 8 residential flats involving extension and alteration to the front and 
rear with associated parking, refuse storage and amenity space.

Additional Information:
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional 
email had been received objecting to the application which raised the 
following points:

• Although a speaker was not able to attend the meeting to present the case 
against it, that does not mean there are no objections to the proposal

• Will provide extra strain on local utilities and services
• The bat provisions should be properly monitored
• There should be no more than 8 flats proposed on the site.

Additional Condition
It was recommended that the following additional condition should be added:

The parking spaces and garages shown on the submitted plan should be 
completed prior to the occupation of the dwellings to which they relate, and 
thereafter the approved facilities together with the means of access thereto 
should be maintained as approved, and be reserved for the benefit of the 
development hereby permitted.

Reason
To ensure that the facilities provided are reserved for the benefit of the 
development for which they are specifically required, in accordance with 
policy CC3 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 2009.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers.

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM joined the meeting during the officer’s 
presentation on this application and did not take part in the debate or vote on 
the matter.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:



Planning Committee, 19 August 2020 - continued

• Will benefit the area
• We do not have a 5 year housing land supply and therefore there is a 

presumption to approve
• No material change on highway grounds since the last approval
• No renewable energy proposed
• Query over whether they meet the technical standards
• Query over the size of the garages
• Impact on the trees

Decision:
The application was approved as per the agenda subject to the following 
additional informative:

The applicant is requested to incorporate, where possible, the following 
measures into the development hereby approved:

• An increase in bicycle provision,
• Electric vehicle charging points, and 
• The use of solar photovoltaics

185/20  Planning Application No. 20/00150/FUL - 11 Hogarth Avenue, 
Ashford, TW15 1QB 

Description:
Change of use of the existing dwelling to a 7 bedroom House of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) including increase to height of an existing rear extension 
and conversion of two integral garages to habitable accommodation.

Additional Information:
One e-mail had been received from a previous objector raising concerns over 
an additional window opening being added to the rear elevation and not 
shown on plans.   
Officer note:  This would not require a separate planning application.

This planning application had been called in by Councillor Noble citing 
concerns on the impact upon the character of the area, the amenity of 
adjoining properties and parking concerns.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, the 
Committee Manager read a statement from Laura O’Brien on behalf of 
residents against the proposed development raising the following key points:

• Will add 3 bedrooms not 2 as suggested
• Concern that without careful monitoring could result in more than 7 

individuals living there
• Out of character with area and street scene
• Unacceptable impact on residential amenity



Planning Committee, 19 August 2020 - continued

• Will cause further unacceptable on-street parking and danger

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, the 
Committee Manager read a statement from Andrew Reginiano for the 
proposed development raising the following key points:

• Condition of planning application that property has no more than 7 
occupants

• Tenancy agreements will include strict guidelines about respect for 
neighbours, parking and noise

• 4 parking spaces allocated for tenants
• Environmental impact minimal 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Noble spoke as Ward Councillor raising the following key points:
• Concerns over parking
• Lots of activity with convenience store nearby

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

• An HMO for 6 people would be permitted development.  This is one more 
person.  

• Would not be overbearing or result in a loss of light
• Landscaping, cycle parking, refuse and car parking provided
• Concern over height of extension
• Concern over possible number of tenants
• Each planning application should be considered on its merits
• If this application was to be refused because of concern of number of 

tenants, even though there is a planning condition limiting the number of 
tenants to 7, the Council would be at risk on appeal

• Conversion of garage door to fenestration will improve the appearance of 
the property

Decision:
The application was approved as per the officer’s recommendation.

186/20  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

187/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.


